## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

## BY-LAW NUMBER 147 - 2004

## A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH A CITY OF KENORA MURAL PROJECT COMMITTEE

**WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora has embarked on a project to select and have painted murals depicting the early history of Kenora to enhance its Kenora Downtown Revitalization Program; and

**WHEREAS** it is deemed necessary to establish a Committee to raise funds for such mural project, and to select and have said murals painted from time to time; and

**WHEREAS** the <u>Income Tax Act</u> allows tax deductions for gifts to such a project providing that such gifts of money are receipted by the Municipality;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Municipal Council Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- I. A Committee to be known as the "Kenora Mural Committee" (hereinafter referred to as "the Committee") is hereby established pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Act.
- 2. The Committee shall consist of the Mayor of The Corporation of the City of Kenora and four (4) additional members, all of whom shall be appointed by the Municipal Council, and shall be selected as follows:
- (a) two (2) members shall be Councillors,
- (b) two (2) members shall be residents of the City of Kenora
- 3. Each member appointed to the Committee shall hold office for a term of one (1) year or until his/her successor has been appointed. Terms of office shall commence on the day of appointment by the Council, and shall expire on November 30 in each year.
- 4. The Committee shall be presided over by a Chairperson who shall be selected from amongst the members. The Committee may adopt rules for its procedure including the fixing of a quorum and may from time to time amend such procedure.

- 5. The Committee shall cause proper minutes to be kept of its proceedings. Meetings of the Committee shall be at the call of the Chair.
- 6. Members of the Committee shall serve without remuneration.
- 7. It shall be the duty of the Committee to accept donations, which shall be received by the Treasurer of the Corporation of the City of Kenora with in accordance to the Income Tax Act, for the sole purpose of financing the City of Kenora Mural Project. The Committee shall select murals to be painted from time to time and Commission the painting of such murals.
- 8. All items of revenue and expenditure relating to the activities of the Committee shall be separately accounted for in the books of account of the Municipality in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Act. Statements of such accounts shall be submitted for the information of the Municipal Council at least twice in every year.
- 9. This By-law may be cited as the "Kenora Mural Project Committee By-law."
- 10. That By-law Number 82-94 is hereby repealed.

BY-LAW READ A First & Second TIME THIS 13 DAY OF December, 2004. BY-LAW READ A Third & Final TIME THIS 13 DAY OF December, 2004.

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

Per:		MAYOF
	David S. Canfield	
Per:		CITY CLERK
	Joanne L. McMillin	